

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEVAN PIERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ZACHARY A. CIULLO
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual and Procedural History	3
B. The Decision Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Split On The Application Of The Substantial Rights Prong Of The Plain-Error Test To Constructive-Amendment Claims.	9
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Restrictive Approach To The “Plain” Prong Of The Plain-Error Test Likewise Cannot Be Squared With Cases From Other Circuits Or This Court.....	16
III. The Questions Presented Have Considerable Practical Impact, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve Them.	21
CONCLUSION	24

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *United States of America v. Pierson*, No. 18-1112 (July 21, 2020) App-1

Appendix B

Order, Supreme Court of the United States, *Pierson v. United States*, No. 19-566 (Mar. 9, 2020)..... App-7

Appendix C

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *United States of America v. Pierson*, No. 18-1112 (May 31, 2019) App-8

Appendix D

Judgement in a Criminal Case, United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, *United States of America v. Pierson*, No. 1:16CR00206-001 (Jan. 12, 2018) App-34

Appendix E

Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, *United States of America v. Pierson*, No. 1:16CR00206-001 (Jan. 10, 2018)..... App-46

Appendix F

Indictment, United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, *United States of America v. Pierson*, No. 1:16CR00206-001 (Sept. 21, 2016) App-68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	14
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019).....	3, 6
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 747 F.App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Bastian</i> , 770 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1060 (2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Dipentino</i> , 242 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 696 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 121 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Gavin</i> , 583 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Laut</i> , 790 F.App'x 45 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 995 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Leichtnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 733 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12, 18, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	1, 9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 182 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Remsza</i> , 77 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 102 F.3d 1361 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	14
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. V	22

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 22
